to the Bill intituled: "An Act to make better provision, extending to the whole Dominion of Canada, respecting the Inspection of certain Staple Articles of Canadian Produce," and the same were read, as follow:—

Page 3, line 18.—After "Governor" insert "in an any Inspection Division or by the Boards of Trade in any of the before-named cities."

Page 4, line 44.—After the first "the" insert "Council of the."

Page 7, line 47.—After the first "be" insert "well and sufficiently."

Page 8, line 42.—After "inspection" insert "the gross weight of five per cent. thereof, and the tare of one per cent. thereof."

Page 8, line 46.—After "quality" insert "or weight."

Page 10, line 19.—After "the" insert "Council of the."

Page 10, line 36.—After "Council" insert "and the said Secretary shall also furnish samples of such standards to all applicants, on being paid a reasonable price therefor."

Page 11, line 18.—Leave out "by" and insert "at the expense of."

Page 11, line 24.—After "law" insert "and shall enter such weight in his inspection Bill."

Page 12, line 21.—After "names" insert "and the amount of fines levied by him for the violation of this Act."

Page 14, line 24.—After "quality" insert "and weight per bushel."

Page 14, line 27.—After "inspected" insert "and every Inspector of Grain shall furnish to all applicants, samples of his standard on his being paid a reasonable price therefor."

The said amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their amendments.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendments made by the Senate to the Bill intituled: "An Act to amend the Act respecting the Trinity House and Harbor Commissioners of *Montreal*," and the same were read, as follow:—

Page 1, line 7.—After "Act" insert "one of."

Page 1, line 9.—Leave out from "Trade" to "shall" in line 10, and insert "to be determined by ballot by the Members of the said Board."

Page 1, line 16.—Leave out from "shall" to the first "the" in line 23, and insert "be elected as at present provided by law, provided always that the rotation shall be every four years instead of every five years, as at present provided."

Page 1, line 38.—Leave out "indemnity" and insert "salary."

Page 2, line 27.—After "interest" insert Clause A.

Clause A.

"Anything inconsistent with this Act, contained in the Act mentioned in the preamble hereto is hereby repealed."

The said amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their amendments.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendment made by the Senate to the Bill intituled: "An Act to incorporate the Central Canada Telegraph Company," and the same was read, as followeth:—

Page 4, line 41.—Leave out from "had" to "This," in line penult (being the whole of Section 22 of the Bill.)

The said amendment, being read a second time, was agreed to.

Ordered, That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Senate, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their amendment.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the amendments made by the Senate